

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION	)	
CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00327 (ABJ)
	)	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF EDUCATION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THESE CLAIMS BECAUSE NONE OF THEM HAVE SUFFERED, NOR ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER, ANY INJURY. .... 2

    A. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

        1. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the definition of “authorized representatives” in the program evaluation exception because they have not shown that their alleged injuries from disclosures under the exception are imminent rather than conjectural or hypothetical..... 4

        2. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the definition of “authorized representative” because the harm they allege is unrelated to the change they dispute..... 8

        3. Additional defects preclude plaintiffs’ standing to challenge the other definitions. .... 11

    B. EPIC Lacks Organizational Standing Because It Itself Has Not Been Injured. ... 12

II. THE FINAL RULE IS ENTITLED TO REVIEW UNDER *CHEVRON’S* DEFERENCE STANDARD..... 19

III. NONE OF THE THREE DISPUTED DEFINITIONS EXCEEDS STATUTORY AUTHORITY. .... 20

    A. Student ID Numbers Displayed on Badges Can Be “Directory Information” Because Such a Disclosure is Not Harmful or an Invasion of Privacy..... 20

        1. FERPA does not prohibit mandatory student ID badges..... 20

        2. Student ID numbers placed on ID badges meet the requirements for “directory information” because such a disclosure would not generally be considered harmful or an invasion of privacy..... 25

B.	Federal and State Authorities May Designate “Authorized Representatives” Who Are Not Under Their Direct Control to Conduct Audits or Evaluations of Education Programs Because Neither FERPA Nor its Legislative History Requires Such a Limitation.....	27
1.	Neither the plain text nor the legislative history of the program evaluation exception unambiguously forbids a definition of “authorized representative” broader than the “direct control” standard. ....	27
2.	The Department’s definition of “authorized representative” is based on a permissible construction of the statute. ....	32
C.	The Department’s Definition of “Education Programs” Is Neither Forbidden By FERPA Nor Unreasonable. ....	35
IV.	THE DISPUTED DEFINITIONS ARE OTHERWISE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW FOR THE SAME REASONS THEY ARE NOT IN EXCESS OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*AF Holdings LLC v. Does 1-1,058*,  
286 F.R.D. 39 (D.D.C. 2012).....13

*Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach*,  
469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14, 17

*Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler*,  
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15, 17

*Am. Chemistry Council v. Johnson*,  
406 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....29

*Am. Legal Foundation v. FCC*,  
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....15

*Am. Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.*,  
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13

*Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne*,  
530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....11, 12

*Arkansas Dairy Co-op Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22

*Arkema Inc. v. EPA*,  
618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....33

*Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....6

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....30, 33

*Barnhart v. Walton*,  
535 U.S. 212 (2002).....19

*Blackman v. District of Columbia*,  
456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....28

*\*Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC*,  
649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19, 32

*Canning v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.*,  
 \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, No. 12-1115, 2013 WL 276024 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

\**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

*Community Nutrition Institute v. Block*,  
 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....17

*Consumer Fed’n of America v. FCC*,  
 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

*Craig v. District of Columbia*,  
 No. 11-1200, 2012 WL 3126779 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2012).....12

*Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14, 16

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....11

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*,  
 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....28

*Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.*,  
 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....18, 19

*Fox v. Clinton*,  
 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....19

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....12

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....19

*Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey*,  
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....18

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... passim

*Holland v. Apfel*,  
23 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 1998).....38

*Holy Trinity Church v. United States*,  
143 U.S. 457 (1892).....22

*Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.*,  
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....6

*Landstar Express America, Inc. v. FMC*,  
569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24

*Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007).....14, 17

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 3

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....22, 24

*Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Okla. Tax Comm’n*,  
611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010) .....13

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....27

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13, 16

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....30, 33

*Nat’l Consumer League v. General Mills, Inc.*,  
680 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
177 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....33

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Reno*,  
216 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....29, 30

*\*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13, 16

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14, 15, 17

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

*Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Falvo*,  
534 U.S. 426 (2002).....23, 32

*Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....28

*Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp*,  
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) .....6

*\*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... passim

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....13, 14

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....14

*Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14, 15, 18

*Spartalj-Waters v. United States*,  
No. 87-1131, 1987 WL. 19626 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 1987) .....13

*In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases*,  
436 U.S. 631 (1978).....22

*United States v. Cook*,  
594 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....24

*U.S. Women’s Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Small Business Admin.*,  
No. 04-1889, 2005 WL. 3244182 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005) .....17

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....7

*Williams v. District of Columbia*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2008) .....8

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....4

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19, 38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....19

20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... passim

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4).....36

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(5).....5, 21

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1) .....12, 21

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(2) .....21

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(3) .....33, 35

    20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(4) .....32

20 U.S.C. § 1400.....38

20 U.S.C. § 1402.....38

20 U.S.C. § 1414.....38

20 U.S.C. §§ 1431-1444 .....38

Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009).....34

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 .....25, 35, 36

34 C.F.R. § 99.33 .....7

34 C.F.R. § 99.35 .....5, 7, 10, 33, 35

34 C.F.R. § 99.37 .....20, 21, 24

34 C.F.R. § 99.66 .....7

53 Fed. Reg. 11942 (Apr. 11, 1988) .....25  
73 Fed. Reg. 74806 (Dec. 9, 2008) .....9, 23, 24, 25, 30  
76 Fed. Reg. 19726 (Apr. 8, 2011) .....20, 24, 25  
76 Fed. Reg. 75604 (Dec. 2, 2011) ..... passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

120 Cong. Rec.13951 (May 9, 1974).....30  
120 Cong. Rec. 14579 (May 14, 1974).....22, 30  
120 Cong. Rec. 39863 (Dec. 13, 1974).....21  
S. Rep. No. 93-1026.....31  
S. Rep. No. 93-1409.....23, 31
